ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES %
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

December 22, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

STID 1331 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr. Srikanth Dasappa Mr. Rory Packer

USA Petroleum Corporation Wegtfield Corporatlon

30101 Agoura Courit, Ste. 200 11601 Wilshire Bl., 12th Fi1.

Agoura Hills, CA 91301-4311 Los Angeles, Ca 90025—1748

RE: USA PETROLEUM STATION #73, 15120 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, SAN
LEANDRO

Dear Messrs. Dasappa and Packexr:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and
remedial action for the underground storage tanks formerly
located at the above-described location. Thank you for your
cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the former
underground storage tanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was
accurate and representative of site conditionsg, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice isg issued pursuant to a regulation contained in
Section 2721(e) of Title 23 of Lhe California Code of
Regulations.

Piease contact our office if you have any questions regarding
this matter.

Sincerely,

\M‘» S _)\ ( (
Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health Services

¢: Richard Pantages, Chief, Env. Protection Division
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB (w/attachment)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program {w/o)
_80s/files
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Mr. Srikanth Dasappa
USA Petroleum Corporatiocn -
30101 Agoura Court, Ste. 200
Agoura Hills, CA 91301-4311
Mr. Rory Packer
Westfield Corporation
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Flcor
Los Angeles, CA 90025-1748
RE : USA PETROLEUM STATICN #73, 15120 HESPERIAN BROULEVARD, SAN

LEANDRO
Dear Messrs. Dasappa and Packer:

This letter transmite the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4,
Section 25299.37[h]) of the California Health and Safety Code.
The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has required
since March 1, 1997 that this agency use this case closure letter
for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the
completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported
release at this site. '

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist on- or off-
site, and are associated with the UST release from this site:

o Up to 14,000 microgramg per liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-@) and 110 ug/l benzene, among
other fuel constituents, remain in ground water, and 1000
parts per million (ppm} TPH-G and 3 ppm benzene, among other
fuel constituentg, remain in soil encountered at off-gite
locations. !

o Up to 11,000 ug/l TPH-G and non-detectable benzene, among
other fuel constituents, remain in ground water, and 5100 ppm
TPH-G and <20 ppm benzene, among other fuel constituents,
remain in soil encountered at on-gite locations.



Messrs. Dasappa and Packer ,
RE: USA Petroleum Station #73, 15120 Hesperian Blwvd.

- December 22, 1997
Page 2 of 2

"I understand that the wells associated with this investigation
are gcheduled to be destroyed December 30 and 31, 1997. Case
closure at this time is substantially based on assurances that
thisg task will be performed as scheduled, and that this agency
will be provided documents confirming that well destruction was

completed.

If you have any questions, pleage contact the undersigned at
(510} 567-6783.

Sincereli;”"

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 10/17/97
Agency name: Alameda County-EPD Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Scott Seery Title: Haz. Materials Spec.

IT, CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: USA Petroleum Station #73

- 8ite facility address: 15120 Hesperian Blvd. San Leandro 94578
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1331
URF filing date: 06/08/89 SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsgible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
USA Petroleum Corp. 30101 Agoura Ct, Ste. 200 (818) 865-9200
Attn: Srikanth Dasappa Agoura Hills, CA 91301-4311
Westfield Corp. 11601 Wilshire B1., 12th FI1.
Attn: Rory Packer L.A., CA 90025-1748 (310) 445-2425
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 10,000 gasoline removed 05/03/89
2 10,000 a n n

3 10,000 " 1 05/04/89
4 300 wagte oill " July 1992

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: tank failure / piping leak
Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: -

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: ~ 21 .i - é
o ": s
Proper screened interval? YES P
Highest” GW depth below ground surface: 6.31° Lowest® depth: 10.T1'7% 7
: o

* Indicated depths to GW are for non-anomalous measurements recorded since April ¥593

from wells located on the contiguous Bay Fair property, i.e. excluding wells MW-10,
11, and -12.

Flow directicn: south-to-southeast

Most sensitive current use: commercial

ST - 13 N s
- . £ Ten e sorp Ry
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: San Leandro cone
Is surface water affected? UNK Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): shallow ground
water affected by elevated concentrations of fuel HCs

Report (s) on file? YES Where is report filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include unitsg) or Digposal w/destination)
Tank 300 gals Disposal - H&H Ship Sve 02/10/93
San Francisco, CA
2x10K gals Dispogal - H&H Ship Svc 05/03/89
San Francisco, CA
1x10K gals Dispcsal - H&H Ship Svc 05/05/89
San Francilsco, CA
Piping UNK
Product /H,0 80 gals Disposal - H&H Ship Svc 05/05/89
San Franciscco, CA
UNK UNK 07/21/91
Product 1442 lbs. Treatment - RSI(S.A.V.E.)/GAC *93-/87
(~223 gals.)
Soil 2440 tons Recycle - Port Costa Mtls 07/09/91-
Port Costa, CA 07/24/91
354 yds? Disposal - Durham Rd. L.F. 07/29/97
Frement, CA
4 yds? Dispcsal - Forward L.F. 12/07/92
Stockton, CA
Groundwater ~503.5K gals Disposal - POTW '93-187
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil {(ppm) Water (ppb)
Before? After® Before? After®
pit/Digp. On- Off- on- Qff- Oon- Off-
Pit Site Site Site 8ite Site Site
TPH (Gag) 9670 36 5100 1000 Fp® 25K 11K 14k
TPH (Diesel) 300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzene 76.5 0.35 <20 3 FP 4600 ND 110

Toluene 174 .6 0.45 70 10 " 760 19 62
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil {(ppm) Water (ppb)

Before! After? Before? After?

Pit/Disp. On- Off- Cn- Off- On- Qff-~

Pit Site Site Site Site Site Site

Xylene 274 2.6 170 24 " 1200 270 140
Ethylbenzene 123 0.89 &80 85 n 54090 0.75 77
01l & Grease NA
Heavy metals {See Note 1)

Notes: 1)

2)

3}

4}

5)

"Before" soil results represent samples collected during 1989 fuel UST
closures (except TPH-D and metals), as follows: TPH-G and X from south
dispensgser island (sample DISP-S [aka 3D]): B and T from below north end of
center UST (sample UST-2N [aka 2A]}; and, E from below north end of west
UST (sample UST-3N [aka 3A]). TPH-D and metals results from 1992 waste oil
UST closure. All metal concentrations appear attributablile to geogenisis (Cd
<1 ppm; Cr=30 ppm; Zn=28 ppm; Ni=24 ppm; Pb=6& ppm).

"After" scil results reflect samples collected following overexcavation of
the original UST cavity ("Pit"), and borings completed both on- and off-
gite. All "pit" results are from sample NW-2. "On-site" results are
represented by samples collected from borings B-7 @ 6’ and B-8 @ 11 BG.
"Off-gite” results are represented by samples collected from well/borings
MW-3-P @ 8’ and MW-8 @ 10’ BG.

"Before" water results are presented for both "on-sgite" and "off-siter
locations, as follows: "On-gite” - free-product (FP) measured in well MW-1
(2") during August 1989; "Off-gite" - BTE results from well MW-8, while
TPH-G and XT from well MW-9, both during October 1989.

*After" water results are pregented for both *on-site" and "off-site"
locations, as follows: "On-site" - all data from well MW-6-P during Sept.
1997; "Qff-site" - TPH-G, B, T, and E results from "hydropunch" points HP-
12P, HP-2P, HP-10P, and HP~12P, respectively (5/97, 12/55, and /97, also
respectively); X regult from well MW-3-P (Sept. 1997).

FP = free-phase floating product; NA = not analyzed; ND = not detected

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

During May 1989,

three (3) 10,000 gallon gasoline USTs were removed f£rom

and above-ground improvements demolished at this former service station

site.
old.

The tanks were estimated at the time to be approximately 25 years
It was reported that the central of the three tanks was obsgerved to
have several throughgoing holes of ~ 1" in diameter.

The condition of the

remaining tanks has not been reported.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

IIT. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATICN INFORMATION (Continued)
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etec.):

Ground water was reportedly encountered at the base of the tank excavation
at an approximate depth of 10’ BG, with tank inverts resting in ground
water. Although free phase product (FP} was not observed floating on
ground water, it has been reported that significant evidence of a release
was noted in soil excavated from above and around the fuel USTs.

Soil samples were collected from below each of three (3) dispenser islands,
and from the (presumed) capillary zone of the sidewalls at the ends of each
tank. Initial results revealed up to 9670 ppm TPH-G and 76.5 ppm benzene,
among other fuel components, in samples DISP-S (zka 3D) and UST-2N (aka 22)
collected from below the southern-most digpenser isgland and adjacent the
north end of the central fuel UST, regpectively.

During July 1991, the former UST pit and most of the dispenser area were
excavated in two phases in an attempt to remove the bulk of the fuel-
contaminated soil. The narrative of the July 24, 1991 USA Petroleum report
presenting the results of sampling associated with this excavation activity
implieg the excavation extended to depths consistent with the appearance of
ground water, i.e. approximately 10’ BG.

During the second of the two excavation phases, also occurring in July
1991, a storm drain line surrounded by backfill was discovered near the
dispenser islands. It is reported that the backfill surrounding this drain
line appeared to contribute to contaminant dispersal from an apparent
product line leak in the dispenser island area. Material from around the
drain line was removed and the sidewalls resampled.

Final pit sidewall samples indicate a maximum residual concentration in the
capillary zone of 36 ppm TPH-G and 0.35 ppm benzene, among other fuel
compounds. Samples were pnot collected, however, from the north gide of the
resultant excavation along Bay Fair Drive. Final pit dimensions were
approximately 100 x 70 (x 10) feet.

Approximately 2440 tons of excavated material were transported to Port
Costa Materials (Port Costa, CA) for treatment by rotary kiln and reported
incorporation into "inert' products.

A ~300 gallon waste oil UST was reportedly removed from the site during
July 1992. It is uncleax whether this tank was affiliated historically
with the subject fueling station or with the adjoining former Mark Morris
Tire Center, located immediately east of the USA site. ©No indication of
the condition of the tank has been reported.

Soil samples were collected in an unknown fashion, presumably from the base
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATICN INFORMATION (Continued)
Comments (Depth of Remediation, ete.):
of the UST excavation, and analyzed golely for the presence of TPH-G/-D,

BTEX, and metals. No analyses for the remaining suite of waste oil
compoundg (i.e., SVOC, HVQOC, TOG) were performed.

It is reported that 4 yds® of excavated soil was transported to Forward
landfill (Stockton, CA) during December 1992.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Doeg completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

*

Monitoring wells Decommisicned: YES
Number Decommisioned: 177 Number Retained: 14

* The best information made available to this agency suggests that all 17 wells either
carmot be located or are presumed destroyed. As such, these "decommisicned" wells were
either inadvertently destroyed/cbscured during site develcopment, or destreoyed during
over-excavation of the former fuel UST area. None are known to have been destroyed
following standard engineering protocol under permit issued by Zone 7 or with approval
by any oversight agency.

List enforcement actions taken: NONE

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENQ ATIVE DATA

Title: Haz Mat Specilalist

Date: (7‘6/:?7

Title: Supervising Haz Mat Specialist
_Date: ((F%,ij

Title: Sr. Haz Mat Specizlist

Date: //’ L/ ? 7

Name: Scott S.;-. £
Signature: ’/’
Reviewed by i
Name: Tom Peacock

Signature: ‘

Name: Larry Se
Signature:
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VI. RWQCE NOTIFICATION
, ved
Date Submitted to RB: 5/?7 RB Response: Af’f
RWQCB Stgff Name: Kevin Graves Title: San. Eng. Asgssoc. Date: ‘\/k°/q7
Pl e

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

{Note: Much of the following historical account is paraphrased in part from
a narrative presented in the October 3, 1989 Hygienetics, Inc. report
entitled "Soil & Groundwater Investigation.")

It is reported that during the 1950‘’s an area in proximity to the USA site
(the greater Bay Fair Mall site) was operated as a automobile race track,
Oakland Speedway. A service station was constructed on what is now the
former USA Petroleum site and operated by Douglas Petroleum during early
1960. Three (3) ~10,000 gallon fuel and one 280 gallon waste olil USTs were
installed at that time.

During the 1870’s, USA Petroleum {(USR) tock over lease of the site,
subleasing it to SVOCO Petroleum. The fuel dispenser islands were
eventually reconfigured and station building moved to a different location
of the szite.

In 1981, two adjacent restaurants {Kasper’s and China Express} located on
contiguous (Bay Fair) property just south of the USA site, reported the
presence of "intense" gasoline odorg to the San Leandro Fire Department
(SLFD) . SLFD reportedly required USA to install several wells (XMW-1 to
XMW-6) at the site. Up to 6é" of FP was reportedly encountered in well XMW-
6, located some 300 feet south of the USA tank cluster.

SLFD ordered USA to remove the FP. Two additional "recovery" wells,
designated EW-1 and EW-2, were installed by parties unknown, presumably,
however, on behalf of USA, and, also presumably, in regponse to this SLFD
regquest. (Note: It is unknown whether these wells were ever employed for
this purpose or how much product wmay have been removed, as no records have
been produced to date by any party regarding any aspect of the XMW and EW
series wells, including well construction details or sample data.)

In 1882, it is reported that SL¥D returned to the site and, again,
discovered FP in well XMW-6. It is unknown what steps, if any, were taken
as a consequence of this discovery.

Following a failed UST integrity test of one tank in February 1987, it is
reported that USA was "issued an order by the RWQCB" {(more likely this
agency, however, based on correspondence from this office dated 03/10/87)
to determine the extent of the release from the USTs at the site. After
minor repairs, the tank passed a retest, prompting USA to reguest no
further action at the site. None was requested by this agency.



Page 7 of 12

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

Also during February 1987, Shell 0il Company (Shell) contracted an
assessment of the property, for Shell was reportedly considering
acquisition of the site. During this assessment five wells (8-1 through S-
5) were constructed about the UST cluster and dispenser islands.
Substantial scil and ground water impact was noted. Up to 9100 ppb
benzene, among other fuel components, wag identified in water sampled from
these wells.

Between July and September 1989, and in response to the releage identified
during the earlier UST removals, several soil borings (B-1 through B-16)
and wells (MW-1 through MW-6) were completed by a consultant representing
the property owner. Measurable FP was noted in wells MW-1 and -4 at that
time. High concentrations of dissolved phase HCs in the remaining wells at
the site confirmed the pregence of significant contamination below the
site, the spread of which appears to have been exasperated by a gand layer
present at a depth consistent with encountered ground water (~10 - 13’ BG).
Data suggest both water and contaminants are transported thrcocugh this sand
layer.

Additional wells (MW-7, -8, and -9) were installed at locations up to 300°
south of the UST c¢luster during October 1989. Up to 4600 ppb benzene (MW-
8), among other fuel components, was identified in water sampled during
this phase of the investigation. The data indicate the plume boundary was
clearly beyond the (then) current well network.

During April 1990, three more wells (MW-10, -11, and -12) were installed in
locations up to ~600’ south of the USA tank site to assess potential off-
site impacts. No detectable HC compounds were identified in any water or
soil (capillary fringe) samples. The thickness of the sand layer also
appeared to have thinned (<3’), or was absent altogether {(MW-12), when
compared to it’s occurrence in the previous wells/borings.

A remediation plan was proposed which included the installation of a series
of dewatering trenches, water treatment system (S.A.V.E.), and reinjection
wellg for treated ground water. This plan was later modified substituting
the original injection wells for injection trenches. This plan, as
amended, was later approved by this agency in February 1992.

Between approximately March and October 1992, the contiguous Bay Fair
property formerly housing the USA station, Mark Morris Tire, Kasper’'s and
China Express restaurants, and Bayfair Lanes bowling alley were redeveloped
by the property owner. The Home Express store and associated parking lot
were the result. During construction and grading activity associated with
this development, approximately 17 wells were either destroyed or their
locations permanently obscured.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

Between March 1992 and April 1993, USA’s consultant implemented remedial
action construction tasks, which included: installation of two (2) ground
water infiltration trenches and associated extraction wells (E-1-P [MW-1-P]
and E-2-P); installation of several additional monitoring/ extraction wells
{(MW-2-P through MW-7-P) and associated soil vapor/ground water extractiocn
plumbing; and, installation of the 3.A.V.E. treatment compound. A portion
of the southern-most infiltration trench is now located below the
foundation of the completed Home Express store. Treated ground water is
directed through sewer laterals to the local POTW, as opposed to being
reinjected into the formation. (Note: The location, number, and
orientation of the completed trench and extraction well systems differ
substantially from the approved plan, and was modified without approval
from this agency.)

The remediation system reportedly began operation in May 1993. The
original S.A.V.E. remediation unit was replaced in August 1995 with in-
series GAC canisters for treatment of both extracted vapors and ground
water. It is reported that a total of approximately 1442 pounds (223
gals.) of product have been removed from the formation and treated to date.

In order to facilitate an evaluation of potential human health risks and to
better define plume geometry, a series of additional "hydropunch" (HP)
points were advanced between December 1995 and May 1997 on both the
contiguous Bay Fair site and along the railrcad easement bordering the site
to the south. Ground water, soil and soil vapor were collected from select
HP points. Total organic carbon (TOC) and grain size distribution analyses
were additionally performed on soil samples collected from three of the
four HP points (i.e., HP-10-P, -11-P, -12-P) completed within the railroad
easement.

HP data indicate the ground water plume extends at least as far south as
HP-12-P and HP-4-P. Monitoring well MW-11, located within Olive Couxrt and
a mere 60’ south of HP-12-P, has not, except for a single occurrence in
1994, been impacted by detectable concentrations of target compounds.

These data suggest, therefore, that the southern plume boundary lies
between MW-11 and HP-10-P et al. The eastern plume boundary appears to be
defined by HP points HP-3-P, -6-P, -5-P, and -9-P. The northern boundary
appears to be defined by well XMW-1. The western plume boundary, in
contrast, has not been defined directly, as Hesperian Boulevard borders the
site in that direction. Data suggest, however, that the plume passes below
Hesperian to some extent, and may be intercepted by buried utility trenches
{e.g., storm sewer line, etc.).

As indicated previously, ground water appears to be present within a sandy
layer initially encountered at depths ranging from approximately 10 - 13’
BG on the Bay Failr site. This sand layer appears to "pinch out" further to
the south towards well MW-12. Ground water flow direction has been
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VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

calculated to be primarily towards the south-southeast, roughly towards
Estudillo Canal. The canal may likely represent an entrenched and
culvertized natural drainage course towards which preferential ground water
flow pathways were long ago established as a consequence of natural
sedimentary depositional processes.

Similarly, ground water flow and contaminant distribution appear to have
been substantially affected by preferential flow through a now-abandoned
storm drain trench (discovered during the 1991 UST pit overexcavation
activities) oriented approximately north-south and passing below the former
USA dispenser islands. This storm drain formerly passed beneath both the
Kasper’s and China Express restaurants, extending towards the southern
property boundary where it ultimately connected with a segment which still
directs storm water flow towards Estudilloc Canal where it is discharged.

Exfiltration of fuel vapors from this trench may explain the presence of
gasoline odors at both restaurants during the 1980‘’s. This conduit likely
contributed to the appearance of FP in well XMW-6 during the same period of
time, as well as elevated concentrationg of gascline compounds measured
historically in well MW-8 and HP points HpP-2-P, -4-P, -7-P, -10-P, -11-P,
and -12-P. It is not anticipated that contaminated ground water has oxr
will discharge to Estudillo Canal, as the canal is cement lined.

Vapor samples were collected from probes V-P-1 and -P-2 during December
1995, VEW-4 and -5 during July 1996, and EP-10-P, -11-P, and -12-P during
May 1997. Vapor samples were collected from the VP series probes at depths
between 6.5 and 8’ BG, from the VEW serieg at depths between 6 and 7’ BG,
and from the HP series at two depth intervals: 2’ and 7' BG. Samples were
reportedly collected in Tedlar bags and analyzed for the presence of TPH-G
and BTEX.

Laboratory results indicate the only remarkable detection was from sample
point V-P-1, located adjacent the noted north-south storm sewer and
approximately 785’ south of the former USA dispenser isglands, where 4.7 ppmv
benzene and 1200 ppmv TPH-G, as well as detectable TEX, were reportedly
identified. 1In addition, TPH-G was detected in the 7’ vapor samples
collected from HP-10-P and -11-P, as well as toluene from the 7’ sample in
MW-11-P. Benzene was reportedly not detected (MDL = 0.16 ppmv) in any of
the vapor samples collected from points HP-10-P through -12-P.

Reported results for soil TOC analyses of samples collected from HP points
HP-10-P, -11-P, and -12-P were converted to fraction of organic carbon in
soil (£..}. Mean £ values for shallow (2 - 2.5') samples are determined
to be 0.0127 g-C/g-scil {1.27%) for these three sample locations. Grain
size distribution classification indicates this samplie interval corresponds
to (an apparent) organic silty or clayey sand {(<50% by weight passed
through #200 sieve). Deeper (7 - 7.5’) sample grain size distribution
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VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

ranged from a sandy silt or clay (HP-12-P) to a well graded sand with silt
or clay and gravel. A corresponding mean f,. value of 0.0035 g-C/g-soil
(0.35%) was determined.

-----------

Site data were evaluated within the framework of the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM} E 1739-95 "Standard Guide for Risk-Based
Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites," or RBCA. Potential
complete exposure pathways were determined. A "Tier 1/Tier 2" evaluation
was performed, comparing site chemical data with the "example" ASTM RBCA
Tier 1 California-modified Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) look-up table,
verifying the reasonable comparability to default input parameters used in
development of the RBSLs. Comparisons were based on maximum recent
contaminant concentrations for sample locations which appeared to represent
reasonable "worse-case" examples. Benzene was used as the "risk-driving"
compound during this screening evaluation, applying 1E-05 and 1E-04 excess
cancer risgk target levels for residential and commercial receptor
populations, respectively.

Potential complete exposure pathways for this site were evaluated for both
popuilation groups, as follows:

(1) wvapor intrusion from ground water to buildings;
(2) wvolatilization from groﬁnd water to outdoor air;
(3) wvapor intrusion from soil to buildings; and,

(4) wvolatilization from soil to outdoor air

An asphalt-paved parking lot now covers the entire area whexe the UST
cluster and dispenser islands were formerly located. Further, it is
reported that a vapor barrier underlies the slab-on-grade foundation of the
Home Express retail store now located at the site. The conclusion from
these data, therefore, is that potential exposure pathways for these
receptor locations from either soil or ground water media are not
reasonably expected to be complete, and will not, consequently, be further
evaluated in this context. '

A small gingle-family residential neighborhood is located on the east side
of Hesperian Boulevard south of the site, bordered to the north by the
noted railroad easement, and clustered arcund Olive Court. In addition, a
small office buillding adjoins this residential neighborhood, also south of
and abutting the railroad easement, but fronting on Hesperian Boulevard.
Exposure pathways for these receptor groups were considered potentially
complete. Consequently, HP points HP-4-P, and HP-10-P through HP-12-P were
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VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

specifically emplaced along the southern edge of the railroad easement to
better evaluate potential exposure risks. (Note: Ground water chemical
data from HP-4-P have been excluded from this evaluation due to the
apparent anomalous values derived f£from that sample point. In contrast,
data from proximal HP-12-P appear more consistent with those from other
nearby sample points, and, consequently, have been used in this evaluation
in lieu ¢of those data from HP-4-P.)

Volatilization from soil and ground water media to the outdoor air exposure
pathway was evaluated. The maximum soil benzene concentration of 2.2 ppm
(HP-10-P @ 7’ BG) is less than the Tier 1 RBSL for the 1E-04 risk target
level for commercial sites. This maximum soil concentration deoes, however,
exceed the residential Tier 1 RBSL 1E-05 risk target level for this
exposure pathway. The maximum water benzene concentration of 4.0 ug/l (HP-
10-P) 1is several orders-of-magnitude less than either target risk level
under both commercial and residential scenarios.

Vapor intrusion from soil and ground water media to the indoor air exposure
pathway was alsc evaluated. The maximum soil benzene concentration of 2.2
ppm {HP-10-P @ 7’ BG) exceeds both the residential (1E-05) and commercial
(1E-04) Tier 1 RBSL risk target levels for this exposure pathway. The
maximum water benzene concentration of 4.0 ug/l (HP-10-P) is significantly
less than either target risk level under both commercial and residential
scenarios.

Comparison of default parameters used in calculating ASTM RBCA Tier 1 RBSLs
to known site characteristics reveals that:

1) Shallow (2 - 2.5") mean f,. values exceed RBSL Tier 1 default
parameters (1.27% vs. 1.0%) in those sample locations proximal to
the receptor populations under consideration;

2) Shallow (2 - 2.57) soil in the area of consideration is
classified as silty or clayey sand (SM or SC} based on reported
grain size distribution analyses. Tier 1 RBSLs from the ASTM E
1739-95 RBCA document are based on "sandy soils.” Hence, several
physical soil characteristics (e.g., total porosity [e,l, bulk
dengity [p.], volumetric water and air content in vadose zone
gsoils [e,, and e,l, etc.) will also differ between formation and
default solil types;

3) Depth-to-water (DTW) measurements in the area of consideration
appear to be, in general, somewhat shallower than RBSL default
values (~213 c¢cm wvg. 300 cm).
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VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

As indicated previcusly, maximum benzene concentrations were used as a
conservative approach to evaluate a "worse case" risk scenaric. In this
light, ASTM RBCA Tier 1 RBSL target levels were exceeded for the "soil-
vapor intrusion from soil to buildings" exposure pathway for both the
regsidential and commercial receptor populations, as well as for the "soil-
volatilization to outdoor air" exposure pathway for residential receptors.
It is reasonably expected, however, that specific geogenic factors will
produce greater actual vapor transport attenuation potential versus
theoretical (i.e., ASTM Tier 1) potential. For example, mean f_ . for the
shallow (2 - 2.5") go0il zone in the area of consideration is greater than
the default f, used to calculate the conservative RBSLs. In addition,
anticipated e, and o, values for formation soils, among others parameters,
are also expected to further increase vapor attenuation. Collectively,
such physical factors reduce potential exposure risks by impeding vapor
flow to cuteide air or enclosed air space.

The role such physical formation characteristice play may be demonstrated
through direct soil vapor measurements. Reported soll vapor measurements
from the 2 and 7’ depths verify the absence of detectable benzene (and near
absence of detectable concentrations of the remaining aromatic compounds)
in collected goil vapor samples in the area of consideration.

These lines of evidence demonstrate latent fuel hydrocarbons, sgpecifically
benzene, although present in maximum concentrations which exceed
commensurate target RBSLs for the noted exposure pathways and receptor
populations, are strongly sorbed to soil particles within the
saturated/capillary zones. This evidence further demonstrates that the
potential for vapor exfiltration from the formation to potential receptor
populations is not reasonably expected to occur.
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TABLE 1 ELeEUVATION
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA Scanmma R g
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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04/08/93 2923 6.6% 22.534
09/14/93 8.06 21.17
01/13/94 7.89 2134
04/12/94 747 21.76
0772754 2.12 2111
12/13/94 7.48 21.75
03/16/95 63t 2292
06/30/95 : 7.05 22.18
09/15/85 170 2133
12/20/95 727 21.96
03/06/196 637 22.86
06/19/96 6.99 2224
09/2036 768 21.55
12/13/96 6.94 2229
Q372197 694 2229
06727897 7.54 21.69"
09/18/97 8.02 21.21
MW-1 06/19/96 NS 9.05 NS
MW-2 06/1996 NS 10,11 NS
MW-3-P 04/08/93 2832 6.92 21.40
09/14/93 8.08 20.24
01/13/94 7.96 20.36
04/12/94 7.56 20.76
07/27/94 813 20.19
12/13/94 751 20.81
03/16/95 6.55 21.77
06/30/95 728 21.04
09/15/95 771 20.61
12720195 7.34 2058
03/06/96 6.70 2162
06/19/96 717 21.15
09/10/96 7.88 2044
12/13/96 7.13 21.19
03/21/97 7.15 21.17
06/27/97 7.66 20.66
09/18/97 8.02 20.30
MW4-P 04/08/93 ) 28.84 112 2172
09/14/93 8.60 20.24
01/13/94 8.23 20.61
04/12/94 7.97 20.87
07/27/94 838 20.46
12/13/94 ) 7.81 21.03
03/16/95 6.98 . 21.86
06/30/95 7.63 21.21
09/15/95 8.90 19.94
12/20/95 7.69 21.15
03/06/96 7.16 21.74
06/19/96 374 25.1¢
09/10/96 824 20.60
12/13/96 747 21.37
03721/%7 735 2149
06/27/97 - 8.03 20.81
09/18/97 339 2045
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALYFORNIA

TABLE 1 (Continaed)

091493
0171394 8.91 2061
/12104 841 2111
07727594 9.09 20.43
12/13094 849 21.03
0N 16MS 747 22.05
V3095 8.16 21.36
09/15/95 8.62 20,90
12720095 8.23 21.29
DMS6 7.46 22.06
0V 19/96 8.04 21.48
09710096 .73 20.79
121396 8.03 21.49
032197 7.91 21.61
0672797 8.49 21.03
09/18/97 8.92 20.60
MW-6-P 0408193 29.20 7.05 2215
09/14/93 848 2072
01/13/94 8.26 20.94
04/12/94 7.79 21.41
07727194 8.45 21.75
12/13/4 Damaged . .
03/16/95 Repaired 6.73 2247
06/30/95 742 21.78
09/15/95 7.90 21.30
12120195 7.56 21.64
03/06/96 6.79 2241
06/19/96 729 21.91
09/10/96 8.03 21.17
12/13/96 7.29 2191
0321/97 7.13 22.07
0627197 177 21.43
09/18/97 8.20 21.00
MW-7-P 04/08/93 29.17 6.84 2233
09/14/93 8.31 20.86
01/13/94 8.13 21.04
04/12/94 7.63 21.54
07127/94 8.27 20.90
12/13/94 7.64 21.53
03/16/95 6.46 21
06/30/95 722 21.95
09/15/95 781 21.36
12/20/95 7.40 21.77
03/06/96 6.54 22.63
06/19/96 713 22.04
09/10/96 7.85 21.32
12/13/96 7.10 22.07
03/21/97 6.96 2221
06127497 747 21.70
09/18/97 8.06 2111




TABLE X (Continued)

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

IFORMER USA STATION #73
HAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA
ngsy, 39
e
MW-8-P ORI 2927 8.56 20.7%
0U1483 9.58 19.69
IR 931 19.96
471294 899 2028
0772194 9.53 19.74
121384 8.98 2029
031695 821 21.06
06305 8.83 20.44
015895 923 20.04
12720095 877 2196
Q0696 330 2097
06/196 8.36 2041
09106 931 1995
11396 8.46 20.81
032197 8.78 2049 -
0622797 9.12 20.15
090/1897 247 19.80
MW-10-P 06/30/95 NS 5.44 NS
09/1585 NC NS
12/20/95 NC NS
(30696 NC NS
061956 556 NS
09/10/96 6.02 NS
12/13/96 4.95 NS
032157 534 NS
06/27/97 5.80 NS
09/13°97 6.27 NS
MW-11-P (1412794 N8 5.85 NS
072794 633 NS
12713794 5.84 NS
03/16/95 4.99 NS
06/30/95 5.55 NS
09/15/95 6.05 NS
12720095 5.54 NS§
03/06/96 500 N§
06/19/96 5.66 NS
09/10/96 - 599 NS
12/13/6 - 5.10 NS
03/21/97 544 NS
0672797 5.76 NS
09/18/97 6.09 NS
MW-12-P 06/19/96 NS 6.52 NS
09/10/96 6.38 NS
12/13/96 5.96 NS
0321197 6.14 NS
06/27/97 621 NS
09/18/57 0.63 NS
E-2-P 06/19/96 NA 892 NS
MSL Mean sca level

NS Top of casing not surveyed
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA
FORMUER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
. ,p 3 Sexrs f
N 3 —

04/08/93 XMW-1 ND(0.5) | ND{(0.5) { ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 590 NA
09/14/93 14 ND(0.5) 1.9 16 220 NA
01/13/94 1.7 1 1.1 3.6 240 NA
04/12/94 17 19 1.5 - 3.8 180 NA
07/27/94 ND(0.5) 2.4 ND(@0.5) | ND(.5) 240 NA
12/13/94 1.2 36 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 230 NA
03/16/95 0.63 2.3 ND(@©.5) | ND©.5) 130 NA
06/30/95 ND(0.5) 2.9 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 101 NA
09/15/95 0.73 2.7 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 93 NA
12/20/95 ND(0.5) 37 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 110 NA
03/06/96 ND(0.5) | ND@.5) | ND(0.5) | ND©.5) | ND(50) NA
06/19/96 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5 | ND(50) NA
09/20/96 0.5 22 ND(0.5) 0.66 81 ND(5.0)
12/13/96 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
03/21/97 ND(.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/27/97 ND(@©.5) | ND(0.5) { ND(0.5) | ND(.5) { ND(50) | ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND(.5) | ND©.5) | ND{.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/19/96 MW-2-P 94 3.5 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | 130(0.5) NA
04/08/93 MW-3-P 1,600 450 1,100 4,300 41,000 NA
09/14/93 2,800 280 1,200 4,500 25,000 NA
01/13/94 1,500 110 510 1,500 15,000 NA
04/12/94 1,700 280 870 3,100 14,600 NA
07/27/94 1,100 74 720 1,500 17,000 NA
12/13/94 950 150 1,400 4,100 25,000 NA
03/16/95 650 120 1,200 3,500 28,000 NA
06/30/95 460 46 530 1,500 10,000 NA
09/15/95 300 39 650 1,600 13,000 NA
12/20/95 550 60 1,000 2,500 16,000 NA
03/06/96 - 340 80 750 1,500 11,000 NA
06/19/96 190 28 700 1,300 11,000 ‘NA
09/10/96 200 25 610 1,100 14,000 | NDQ0)
12/13/96 230 39 950 1,700 16,000 | ND(50)
03/21/97 95 22 450 380 7,600 | ND(5.0)
06/27/97 19 23 2.2 480 7,500 | ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND(0.5) 19 1.5 140 7,000 { ND(5.0)




TABLE 2 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

04/08/93 | MW-4-p 72 32 85 210 3,000 NA
09/14/93 100 75 240 980 4,200 NA
01/13/94 3.2 ND(0.5) 38 . 6.3 ND(50) NA
04/12/94 45 6.6 170 510 2,000 NA
07/27/94 24 13 140 200 2,300 NA
12/13/94 7.2 65 41 100 760 NA
03/16/95 0.98 0.63 3.5 5.8 100 NA
06/30/95 4.7 2.1 23 37 410 NA
09/15/95 ND(0.5) 1.1 ND(0.5) 2.8 ND(50) NA
12/20/95 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 2.3 1.4 NDGOF | NA
03/06/96 0.82 12 3.2 6.8 62 NA
06/19/96 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(.5) 2.2 ND(50) NA
09/10/96 0.99 1.9 45 58 190 ND(5.0)
12/13/96 ND(0.5) | ND(@0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
03/21/97 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND@©.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/27/97 ND(0.5) | ND@©.5) | ND(@0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) ! ND(.5 | ND{©.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
04/08/93 | MW-5-P 160 440 120 470 7,700 NA
09/14/93 120 240 190 1,000 6,200 NA
01/13/94 53 74 17 78 550 NA
04/12/94 220 310 90 310 1,800 NA
07/27/94 150 210 70 170 2,100 NA
12/13/94 620 1,000 320 1,200 7,900 NA
03/16/95 560 1,100 370 1,400 11,000 NA
06/30/95 260 480 220 770 4,100 NA
09/15/95 380 550 270 840 5,500 NA
12/20/95 240 460 250 770 3,900 NA
03/06/96 160 390 190 690 2,700 NA
06/19/96 180 350 250 900 3,800 NA
09/10/96 55 57 67 130 940 ND(5.0)
12/13/96 93 190 190 600 2,800 | ND(125)
03/21/97 18 9.8 64 120 610 ND(5.0)
06/27/97 ND(0.5) 3.2 ND(0.5) 0.72 320 ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND(0.5) 3.0 ND(0.5) 100 810 ND(5.0)




X T “— . s -
— by — .

— s

i

-2

s
;.

TABLE 2 (Coatinued)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA

FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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04/08/93 MW.-6-P 260 660 210 1,000 12,000
09/14/93 280 550 290 1,200 ND(50)
01/13/94 390 750 310 2,100 | 11,000
04/12/94 640 1,200 960 4000 | 14,000
07/27/54 160 400 420 1,200 | 11,000
12/13/94 | Destroyed * * * * *
03/16/95 | Repaired 470 1,500 2,000 8,600 48,000
06/30/95 140 650 LI00 | 4400 | 19000
09/15/95 330 600 1,900 8,000 34,000
12/20/95 110 480 1,200 4,600 18,000 NA
03/06/96 130 800 2100 | 8000 | 28000 | NA
06/19/96 130 650 2,400 2,500 38,000 NA
09/10/96 53 280 1,400 4,900 25,000 ND(25)
12/13/96 60 350 2,000 7,700 29,000 { ND(250)
03/21/97 23 140 900 280 | 11,000 | ND(s0)
06/27/97 20 110 54 6,200 22,000 ND(50)
09/18/97 ND(0.5) 19 0.75 270 7,500 ND(5.0)
04/08/93 MW-7-P 95 28 130 420 ° 4,800 NA
09/14/93 45 34 240 880 | 5600 | NA
01/13/94 17 2.9 62 220 2,400 NA
04/12/94 31 57 87 240 2,100 NA

- 0727194 8.2 638 15 290 10,000 NA
12/13/94 21 31 300 630 13,000 NA
03/16/95 5 7.2 130 370 13,000 NA
06/30/95 ND@©.5) | L1 13 28 830 NA
09/15/95 9 10 150 340 12,000 NA
12/20/95 1 9.4 130 29 | 11,000 | NA
03/06/96 5 13 75 150 8,000 NA
06/19/96 3.7 12 66 140 9,300 NA
09/10/96 3.9 17 42 60 | 13000 | NDG.0)
12/13/96 6.6 21 78 130 12,000 ND(5.0)
03/21/97 ND(0.5) 4.9 1.9 24 570 ND(5.0)
06/27/97 ND(0.5) 7.3 ND{0.5) 1.5 600 ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND(0.5) 4.5 ND(0.5) ND{0.5) 1,100 NI5.0




04/08/93
09/14/93
01/13/94
04/12/94
07/27/94
12/13/94
03/16/95
06/30/95
09/15/95

r~ .

TABLE 2 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

12/20/95

03/06/96

06/19/96

09/10/96 44 16 1.6 47 3,400 | ND(5.0)
12/13/96 9.0 6.1 55 1.6 1,300 | ND(5.0)
03/21/97 1.1 1.9 ND(0.5) 0.56 130 | ND(5.0)
06/27/97 0.72 4 ND@0.5) | ND(0.5) 89 ND(5.0)
09/18/97 19 14 1.0 1.6 1,700 | ND(5.0)
06/30/95 | MW-10 | ND(.5) | ND(©.5) | ND@©5) | ND{.5) | ND(50) NA
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/06/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/19/96 ND(.5) | ND(.5) | ND(@©.5) | ND(.5) | ND(50) NA
'09/10/96 ND(.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
12/13/96 ND(©.5) | ND(@.5) | ND@0.5) | ND@©5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
03/21/97 ND(0.5) | ND(@.5) | ND©.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/27/97 ND(C.5) | ND(.5) | ND@©.5) | ND@.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND@©.5) | ND©.5} | ND@©.5) | ND©.5) | ND(56) | ND5.0)




TABLE 2 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA

FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

04/12/94 MW-it ND(0.5) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND({0.5) | ND(50) NA
07/27/94 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) NA
12/13/94 1 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 1.8 ND{50) NA
03/16/95 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5): | ND(0.5) | ND(50) NA
06/30/95 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND{(50) NA
09/15/95 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) NA
12/20/95 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND@.5) | ND(50) NA
03/06/96 ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) NIX(0.5) ND@.5) | ND(50) NA
06/19/96 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND0.5) | ND(50) NA
09/10/96 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND{5.0)
12/13/96 ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
03/21/97 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/2'1197 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) { ND(50) | ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/30/95 Mw-12 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) NA
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/06/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/19/96 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND{0) NA
09/10/96 ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND({5.0)
12/13/96 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
03/21/97 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
06/21/97 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(.5) | ND(.5) | ND(50) | ND(5.0)
09/18/97 ND{0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5} | ND(0.5) | ND(0) | ND{5.0)
06/19/96 E-2-P 3.9 5.1 ND(0.5) 1.5 280 NA

TPH G Total petrolenm hydrocarbons in the gasoline range

MTBE Methyi-tert-butyl-cther

ug/t Micrograms per liter

ND Not detected at the method detection limit

() Method detection limit

NS Not sampled

NA Not analyzed
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‘TABLE 1

RO HAMPLE DATA,

PORMER USA STATION #73
NAN LIBANDRO, CALIFORNIA

S-1@ 9-10.5'
§-2@9-10.5' | 02/06/87 PEG Mo 56 14 39 29 NA
§8-3@ 3.5-5 | 02/06/87 PEG 2 13 24 28 18 NA
S-3@ 3.5-8° | 0206/87 PEG 1 17 20 15 12 NA
S-4 9-10.5' | 0206/87 PEG 12 22 KR- 3 0.8 3.5 Na
5-5@ 3.5-5' | 0206/87 PEG 4 37 4.5 20 5.8 NA
AMW-1 1981 USA . . * * . .
XMwW-2 1981 USA . . * * * *
MW-3 1981 Usa . . * . * *
AMW-4 1981 USA * ¢ . * * il
XMW-5 1981 Usa . * » * * *
XMW-6 1981 USA . * * * * *
MW1@5' | 07/31/89 | Hygienctics 2,500 30 120 49 280 NIX0.5)
MW1 @20 | 07/31/89 |Hygicnetics NIX5.0) NIX0.1) | NI{C.1) NDX0.1) NDO.1) | NIX0.5)
MW2 @6' 07/31/89 { Hygicnetics NIX5.0) NEX0.1) | NIX0.1) ND{0.1} 0.2 NINO.5)
MW2 @16' | 07/31/89 | Hygicnetics NIX5.0) NI0.I) | NIXO.1) ND{0.1) NID{0.1} | NIX0.5)
MW3 @10' | 0731789 | Hygienctics 7 ND(0.1) | NIX0.1) NIX0.1) 0.3 NIX0.5)
MW3 @21' | 07/31/89 | Hygienetics NDX5.0) NEX0.1) | ND{0.1) NIX0.1) ND(0.1) | NIX0.5)
MW4@6.5' { 07/31/89 | Hygicnetics 53 0.2 02 0.6 0.1 Rix0.5)
MW4 @15.5' | 07/31/89 | Hygicnetics [10 0.6 1.8 77 1.4 ND{0.5)
B1 @6' 08/01/89 | Hygienetics NIX5.0) ND{0.1} | NIX0.1) 0.3 NIX0.1) NA
ND Not detected at the method detection [imit
NA Not analyzed
() Method detection limit
. No data available
{mg/kg) Milligrams per kilogram
PEG Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
USA USA Gasoline Corporation
Hygienetics Hygienetics Incorporated
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TABLE { (Continued)

SOIL SAMPLE DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73 { .
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA ocation
Eae T o [offsite
e T l%
: w.ﬁg‘g; 5
":ﬁ:" Lh
o
BL@ILS 740 6 24 18 86 L5 "
B3 @6.5' 110 13 2.1 22 10 NDY(0.5) o
BA@ILS | 0801789 |Hygienctis| ND(5.0) | ND@O.I) | ND@.I) | ND{0.1) | ND@.1) | ND(.5) "

B4 08/01/89 | Hygienctics . . , » . . e
BS@ILS | 03/01/8% | Hygicnetics 2500 12 51 45 280 | ND@.5) "
BS@IL.5 | 08/01/89 |Hygicnctics| ND(5.0) 02 ND(.I) | ND(O.1) | ND{0.1) | NA i

B6 @13 | 0801/29 |Hygienetics| ND(5.0) | ND@O.) | NIX0.1) | ND@®.I) | ND{O.L) NA t
BT@6' | 0801789 | Hygienctics 2700 41 16 26 170 NDXO.5) '
B7@11.% | 0801/89 | Hygienetics 18 0.4 02 0.4 19 NIX0.5) “

MWS @6.5° | 09/04/89 | Hygienetics| ND(5.0) 0.1 ND{0.1) | ND0.I) | ND{0.1) | “NA “

MWS @16' | 09/04/89 |Hygienctics| ND(5.0) | ND(.I) | ND@.) | ™>o.n | ¥po.n | Na "

MW6 @5.5' | 09/04/89 |Hygienetics| ND(5.0) | ND(.I) | ND(O.) | ND{@©.1) | ND(@.I) NA & F
BE@6.5' | 09/04/89 |Hygienctics| ND(5.0) | NIX0.1) | ND@.1) L1 ND@.1) | NA on
BS@IL' | 09/04/89 |Hygienetics 5100 ND{20) 70 680 100 NA .

BO@6.5" | 09/04/89 |Hygienctics| ND(5.0) | ND(0.1) | ND0.1y | ND@.I) | ND(.1) NA 2
BO@I1' | 09/04/89 |[Hygienctics| NIN5.0) ND.I) | ND(0.1} | WND(0.1) | ND(.1) NA "
BY@I13' | 090489 |Hygieetics| ND(5.0) | ND@.D | ND(o.1) | ND.1y | npony NA 1
B10@6.5' | 09/04/89 |Hygienetics| NI(5.0) | Np¢0.1) | ND{O.Iy 0.4 0.1 NA 0"
BIO@11.5 | 09/m04/39 |Hygienetics 17 0.8 0.5 24 0.6 NA r
B11@6.5 | 09/04/89 |Hygienetics | NIX{5.0) NIX0.1) | ND{0.1) 0.1 ND(0.1} NA L4
B12@I1L5 | 09/05/89 | Hygienctics 26 ND(G.1) | ND(.1) 03 0.2 NA t
Bi5@6.5 | 09/05/89 |Hygienetics| ND{5.0) | ND{0.1) | ND(O.1) 02 MDD} | Na e
B16 @6.5' | 09/05/89 | Hygicnetics 6 02 ND{0.1) 08 0.2 NA N
ND Not detected at the method detection Limit
NA Not analyzed
() Method detection limit
* No data available
{mg/iksg) Millograms per kitogram
Hygicneties  Hygienetics Incorporated
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

SOIL SAMPLE DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

\%\ \\\\ E““ T g %%%;g%?t&r T
3 ‘i‘-:imza Nl m::m);:e “‘L‘ m R
16 @ILS' | 05/05/89 | Hygienctica
B1616.5° | 095/05/89 | Hygienetics 180 1 2 17 22 NA - »
MW7 @10 | 10724/89 USA NIX5.0) ND(0.1) | ND(O.l) { ND{.1} | ND@O.I) NA n
MW7 @12 | 102489 USA 90 ND{0.2) 0.3 1 4.1 NA 4
MW7 @155 | 10724589 USA ND{5.0) ND@.1) | ND{@.1) | ND(0.1} | ND@.1} NA ¢
MWE@10' | 16/24/89 usa 1,000 3 16 85 17 NA ¢
MWS @12 | 102489 | USA 7 03 ND(0.1) ' 02 ND(0.1) NA 1
MWE @15.5' | 10/24/89 |  USA 6 03 ND(O.I) | ND{@.) | ND.1) NA «
MW9@S | 1012489 | Usa ND(5.0) ND(0.1) | ND{0.1) | ND{0.1) | ND{.I) NA tt
MW9 @14.5' | 10/24/89 USA NI{5.0) ND(O.1) | MD0.1) | ND@©.1) | ND@E.1) | *Na t
MWO @I85 | 102489 | USA ND(5.0) NDX0.}) | NIX0.1) | ND{O.I) | ND@.D NA '
MW10 @10.5'] 10/24/89 UsA NIX5.0) NIX0.I) | ND{0.l) { ND{@.1} | NIX0.1) NA Lt
MW11 @10.5" 10°24/89 USA NIX5.0) NDX0.1} | ND{0.1) | ND{O.1) | NIXO.1) NA W
MWI2@10.5'] 10724/89 USA NI¥5.0) ND@.) | ND(O.1) | ND@O.1) | NDO.1) NA it
MW-2P@ 5' | 09/17/92 Pack ND(0.5) | ND(0.005) | NIX0.005)| ND{(0.005) |ND@©.00S)! Na u
MW-2P@ 8' | 09/17/92 Park 1 ND(0.005) | NIX0.005) | ND{0.005) }ND(0.005)| NA o
MW-3P@ 5' | 09/17/92 Park 1.4 0.056 |NIX0.005)|  0.025 0.11 NA n
MW-3P@ 8' | 09/17/92 Park 580 18 1.4 75 34 NA w
MW-AP@ 5" | 08/05/92 Park L4 NIX{0.005) [ ND{(0.005) | ND(0.005) | 0.0097 NA &
MW4P@ 10" | 08/05/92 Park 230 0.26 0.15 0.14 0.69 NA L
MW-5P@ 5* | 08/05/52 Park 1.2 0.052 0.027 0.026 .11 NA t
MW-5P@ 10' | 08/05/92 Park 32 11 0.62 0.71 L6 NA H
MW-6P@ 5' | 08/04/52 Pack 3 0.037 0.065 0.1 042 NA DN
MW-TP@ 5' | 08/04/92 Park 14 0.19 0.11 0.23 .71 NA off
HP-WP @2 | 0572297 Park ND(0.5) | ND{0.003) | ND{0.003)| NDX0.003) [ND(0.003)| NA te
HP-10P @ T | 052297 Park 22 ND(0.003)[ 0623 | ND{0.003) | 0.008 NA u
HP-1IP@2 | 05/22/97 Park ND(0.5) | NDX0.003) | ND(0.003) | ND(0.003) [ND{0.003){ NA t
HP-11P @7 | 0522097 Park ND{0.5) | NI{0.003) | ND(0.003)| ND{0.003) |ND.003)| Na t
HP-12P @ 2' | 052297 Park ND(C.5) | ND{0.003) | NIX0.003) | ND(0.003) |ND{0.003)| NA £
HP-12P @7 | 0572207 Patk ND(0.5) | ND¢0.003) | ND(0.003)] MD{0.003) | ND(0.003)|  Na o
ND Not detected af the method detection limit
NA Not analyzed
() Method detection limit
(mg/kg) Millograms per kilogram
Hygienetics  Hygienetics Incorporated
USA USA Gasoline Corporation

Park The Park Corporation



TABLI 2

UNT RIATOVAL AND OVER-EXCAVATION

FORMUER USA STATION #73
NAN LICANDRO, CALIFORNIA

T wp .
s. -:;{:; 2 //z} 'ﬁ\ . ::::s it
e G | L
SW-1 0771181 USA 0.006 0.027 0.035 0.024 0.45
Fuel usT sw2 | ommmt | usa 002 0.03 0.035 0.034 0.18
GUER, EX- SW-3 07/11/91 USA 047 23 15 7.3 43
SOMPLES sw4 | omml USA 0.008 019 | 037 0.092 0.56
SW-5 07/11/91 USA NIXL.0) 0.022 0.004 0.005 0.025
SW-6 071191 USA 3 0.13 0.12 0.069 0.46
SwW-7 07/11/91 USA NI 1.0 NDX0.003) | NIX0.003) ND}0.003) 0.008
Sw-8 Q7/11/91 USA NIX1.0) ND(0.003) | NIX0.003) | ND(0.003) 1\?]3(0.003)
SW.9 07/11/91 USA 4 0.07 0.28 0.11 6.67
E M\ NW-1 07/17/91 UsA 2 0.022 NIXG.003) 0.022 NE0.003)
Samples, NW-2 | 077179/91 USA 36 035 0.45 0.89 26
west side. NW3 | 07171 USA 11 0.35 022 033 11
UST-IN 05/03/89 ASE 33% 19 525 584 110
F:U‘EL s i UST-2N 05/03/39 ASE 6.630 76.5 174.6 120 204
l MIT /A L UST-3N 05/03/89 ASE 6,500 549 168 123 212
3 &MPLE} UST-18 05/03/89 ASE 931 6.3 8.2 2 33
UST-28 05/03/89 ASE 255 26 28 4.5 79
UST-38 05/03/89 ASE L,Oo0o 25 122 19.9 413
DISP-N 05/03/39 ASE 336 NIX0.003) 0.17 0.38 0.9
Disp-C 05/03/89- ASE 4.1 12 041 0.6 1.6
DISP-8 05/03/89 ASE 9,670 33.6 75 83 274
ND Not detected at the method detection limit
NA Not analyzed
() Method detection lmit
(mg/kg) Millograms per kilogram
DISp Dispenser
UST Underground storage tank
ASE Aqua Science Engineers
USA USA Gasaline Corporation
SW Sidewalls
NwW Northwest sidewalls
N North
C Center
5 South




L LATER SAmPLES
CUR.LERT AND TORMER
wWELLS, HP PowTs, £7Tc)

TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA (u P f> 9/ 76 )
FORMER USA STATION #73
wed shadus BAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
T N ) NN
; ““i‘“ % (P‘g\§\\\ 3 R . \\\\
Copacred N
P33 g 02T §-1 PEG 13 11 19 59 NS
L 02107 §2 PEG 4,700 3,300 2,500 11,000 NS
‘ 02097 83 PEG 3,200 5,500 1,200 6,200 NS
" 0200987 §-4 PEG 9100 22,000 2,700 14,000 NS
" 0220977 8.5 PEG 690 1,500 650 2,600 NS
0958V NMW-1 | Hygienetics ! 2,900 260 1,200 3,900 15,000
040N Park NIX0.5) | ND@@.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 590
0971493 Park 1.4 ND{0.5) 1.9 16 220
o171 Park 1.7 1 1.1 36 240
0471294 Park 1.7 1.9 L5 3.8 180
0772794 Park ND(0.5) 2.4 NI¢0.5) | ND(0.5) 240
1211394 Park 12 36 NI0.5) | ND{0.5) 230
031695 Park 0.63 23 NIHG.5) | NIX0.5) 130
06/30.95 Park NIX0.5) 2.9 ND(0.5) | NIXD.5) 101
09/15:95 Park 0.73 2.7 NIX0.5) | NID{G.5) 93
1212095 Park NIX0.5) 37 NID(0.5) | ND{0.5) 110
03/06:96 Park NIX0.5) | ND(.5) | NIX0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50)
06/19 96 Park NIX0.5) | ND@.5) | ND(.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(50)
09720%6 Park 0.5 2.2 ND(0.5) 0.66 81
"“55“‘5 09/05°89 NMW-2 | Hypienetics ] *** (.4" free product
.y
09/05/89 XMW-3 | Hypienetics 50 140 9 630 9,400
L]
09/06/89 NMW-4 | Hygienetics 67 77 31 310 7,400
"
£t
09/068¢ | XMW-5 | Hygienetics * * * * *
[1] ?7‘
09/0696 XMW-6 | Hygienetics * * * * .
08/02/89 MW-] USA e 3 free product
0R/02/E9 USA 16,000 3,200 18,000 23,000 | -150,000
08/02/89 MW-2 USA 5,500 1,800 5,300 14,000 | ‘85000
rMidSimg 080289 | Mw3 USA 62 I wpoy | 10 70 360
Park The Park Cotporation
UsA USA Gasoline Corporation
Hygienetics  Hygienetics Incorporated
ug/1 Micrograms per liter
ND Not detected at the method detection limit
() Method detection Hmit
*

No data



TABLYE 3 (Contlnued)

GROLUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA
FORMUR UHA STATION #73
RAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Geome 08/02/89 s ()78
08/02/89 USA 18,000 2,800 20,000 20,000 | 92,000
weys ~s 0731/89 MW.5__ | Hypienotlon 140 NEX5.0) 30 78 16,000
i 07/31/89 MW-§ USA . . * * *
" 10/25/89 MW.7 USA o 430 4,000 690 11,000
10/25/89 MW-8 USA 4,600 760 3,600 1,100 16,000
04/08/93 Park 410 160 490 660 20,000
09/14/93 Park §70 330 1000 3100 23,000
01/13/94 Park a0 130 390 650 16,000
04/12/94 Park 170 22 si 60 3,000
07/27/94 Park 94 20 110 32 5,700
12/13/94 Park 60 18 220 110 6,500
03/16/95 Park (] 10 140 20 55,000
06/30/95 Park 140 20 110 29 4300
09/15/95 Park 87 18 160 38 5,300
12/20/95 Park 72 24 220 42 7,400
03/06/96 Park 2 25 95 34 4,500
06/19/96 Park 55 25 35 18 4,400
09/10/96 Park 44 16 1.6 47 3,400
PSSy 10/25/39 MWS USA 1,800 730 5,400 1,200 25,000
04/17/90 MW-10 Usa NIX0.5) | ND(.5) | ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND(50)
06/30/95 Park ND@.5) | NDOS) | ND{0.S) | ND@S) [ ND(50)
09/15/95 Park NS NS NS NS NS
1220195 Park NS NS NS NS NS
03/06/96 Park NS NS NS NS NS
06/19/96 Park | NIX0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND{0.5) | NDX50)
09/10/96 Park ND(©.5) | ND@©5) | NDe.s) | Npe.s) | Npisoy
04/17/90 MW-11 USA NIX0.5) | NIX0.5) | ND(O.5) | ND{DS) | ND{50)
04/12/94 Park NIX0.5) | NIX0.5) | NIX0.5) | ND{0.5) | NID(50)
07/27/94 Park NIX0.5) | NIX0.5) | ND(.5) | Npgo.s) | ND(so)
12/13/94 Park 1 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) 1.8 NDX50)
03/16/95 Park NIX0.5) | NDo.s) | Npo.s) | ND.s) | npeso)
06/30/95 Park ND(@©.5) | ND(.5) | NIX0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(50)
09/15/95 Park NIX0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND{0.5) | NIX0.5) | ND(50)
12120195 Park ND@.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND@©.5) [ ND(50)
03/06/96 Park ND@.5) | ND(©.5) | ND@.5) | ND@S5) | ND(50)
06/19/96 Park ND(0.5) | ND(0S) | ND(0.5) | NIX0.5) | ND(50)
09/10/96 Park ND(0.5) | NIxo.5) | Nmvo.5) | nixosy | noesoy
Park The Park Corporation
USA USA Gasoline Corporation
ugil Micrograms per liter
ND Not detected at the method detection limit

O Method detection limit



TADLE 3 (Continued)

GRONINDWATER SAMPLE DATA

FORMER USA STATION #73
NAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

5% s ’»}"“ m\\\\\\ Q\‘ \“\?ﬁ&% ‘-*‘%%@ &
X \\\\Q\“ﬁ% Shah
\\\\ \\v\\‘sf; z&;ﬁr%ﬁ

041790 MW-12 URA NIX0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) NIX0.5) | ND(50)
06/30/95 Pack . NIX0.5) NIX0.5) ND{0.5) ND(O.5) | ND{50)
091595 Park NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/95 Park. NS NS NS NS NS
03/06/96 Pwik NS NS NS NS NS
06/19/96 Path, NI1X0.5) NI0.5) NIDX{0.5) ND{0.5) ND(50)
09/10/96 Pard, NIX0.5) NIX0.5) NIX0.5) NIX0.5) NIX50)
06/19/96 MW-2-P Park 9.4 3.5 NIX0.5) NIX0.5) 130
04/08/93 MW-3-p Pack 1,600 450 1,100 4,300 41,000
09/14/93 Park, 2,800 280 1,200 4,500 25,000
01/13/94 Park 1,500 110 510 1,500 15,000
04/12/94 Park 1,700 280 870 3,100 14,000
07/27194 Park, L1600 74 720 1,500 17,000
12/13/94 Park, 950 150 1,400 4,100 25,800
03/16/95 Park. 650 120 1,260 3,500 28,000
06730/95 Park, 460 46 530 1,500 10,000
09/15/95 Parh 300 39 650 1,600 13,000
12/20/95 Park 550 60 1,000 2,500 16,000
03/06/96 Park 340 {1] 750 1,500 11,000
06/19/96 Park 190 28 700 1300 11,000
09/10/96 Prark, 200 25 610 1100 14,000
04/08/93 MW-4-P Park ‘72 32 g5 210 3,000
09/14/93 Park 100 75 240 930 4,200
01/13/94 Park 32 NIN0.5) 38 6.3 ND{50)
04/12/54 Park 45 6.6 170 510 2,000
07/27/94 Park 24 13 140 200 2,300
12/13/94 Park. 72 65 4] 100 760
03/16/95 Park 098 0.63 35 58 100
06/30/95 Park 47 2.1 23 37 410
09115195 Park NIX0.5) 1.1 ND{0.5) 2.8 NID{50)
12/20/95 Park ND{0.5) | ND(0.5 23 1.4 ND(50)
Q3/06/96 Park 0.82 1.2 3.2 6.8 62
06/15/96 Park ND(C.5) | ND(@.5) | ND(.5) 22 ND(50)
09/10/96 Park 0.99 19 4.5 5.8 190
04/08/93 MW-5.p Park i6G 440 120 470 7,700
09/14/93 Park 120 240 190 1,000 6,200
01/13/94 Park 53 74 17 78 550
04/12/94 Park 220 310 90 310 1,800
07/27/94 Park 150 210 70 170 2,100
12/13/94 Park 620 1,000 320 1,200 7,900
03/16/95 Park 560 1,100 370 1,400 11,000
06/30/95 Park 260 480 220 T70 4,160
09/15/95 Park 380 550 276 840 5,500
12/20/95 Park 240 460 250 TH 3,900
06/06/96 Park 160 350 190 690 2,700
06/19/96 Park 180 350 250 2060 3,200
09/10/96 Park 55 57 67 130 940

Park The Park Corporation

ug/l Micrograms per liter

ND Not detected at the method detection Hmit

()

Method detection limit




TABLE 3 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
RAN LEKANDROQ, CALIFORNIA

04/08/93 MW4p Park 260 6650 210 1,000 12,000
09/14/93 Park. 280 550 290 1,200 NIX50}
01/13/94 Parh, 390 750 310 2,100 11,600
04/12/94 Park &40 1,200 960 4,000 14,000
07/27/94 Park 160 400 420 1,200 11,000
12/13/94 | Damaged Tark * * . * *
03/16/95 Repaired Park 470 1,500 {. 2,000 8,600 48,000
 06/30/95 Purk 140 650 1,100 4,400 19,000
09/15/95 Park 330 600 1,500 8,000 34,000
12/20/95 Park 110 480 1,200 4,600 18,000
03/06/96 Park 130 800 2,100 8,000 28,000
06/19/96 Park 130 650 2,400 9,500 38,000
Q9/10/96 Park 53 280 1,400 4,500 25,000
04/08/93 MW-7-P Park 9.5 28 130 420 4,800
09/14/93 Park 45 34 240 880 5,600
01/13/94 Park 17 29 62 220 2,400
04/12/94 Park 31 57 87 240 2,100
07/27/94 Park 8.2 6.8 19 290 10,000
12/13/94 Park 2.1 31 300 630 13,000
03/16/95 Park s 72 180 370 13,000
06/30/95 Park NIX0.5) 1.1 13 28 230
09/15/95 Park 9 10 150 340 12,000
12/20/95 Park 12 5.4 130 290 11,000
03/06/96 Park 5 13 75 150 8,000
06/19/96 Park 37 12 66 140 9,800
09/10/96 Park 3.9 17 42 60 13,000
06/19/96 E-2-P Park 3.9 5.1 NIX0.5) ] 280
12/12/95 HP-1-P Park 0.54 66 ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) 98
12/12/95 HP2-P Park 110 9.0 3.1 9.7 1100
12/12/95 HP-3-P Park NIX0.5) | NDX0.5) | ND(05) | ND(O.5) | ND{50)
. - ™

04/19/96 HP-4-P Park 81 810 820 3900 120000 enner e -”Lj,'
04/19/96 HP-5-P Park NIX0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND0.5) | NDX0.5) | ND(50)
04/19/96 HP-6-P Park ND(C.5) | ND(@.5) [ ND{0.5) | ND.5) | NDX(s5o
07/25/96 HP-7 Park 14 46 NID(0.5) { ND{0.5) 300
07/25/96 HP-8 Park NIX0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND(.5) | ND(0.5) | NDyso)
07/25/96 HP-$ Park NIX0.5) | ND(0.5) | NIX0.5) | ND{0.5) | NIX50)
05/22/97 HP-10P Park 4.0 62 7.2 50 2,900
05/22/97 HP-11P Park 3.1 14 1.7 6.5 2,200
05/22/97 HP-12P Park L6 48 77 65 14,000

Park The Park Corporation

PEG Pacific Environmental Group

ug/l Micrograms per liter

ND Not detected at the method detection limit

) Method detection limit

NS Not sampled

* No data



VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 4

VATOR,

P £33

12/12/95 V-P-1 N 26 2.5 53 1,200 NS
V-P-2 ND(.12) ND(0.12) ND(0.12) ND(0.12) ND(12) NS
07/25/96 VEW-4 ND(0.12) ND(0.12) ND(0.12) ND(0.12) ND(12) NS
VEW-5 ND(.12) | ND(0.12) | ND(.12) | ND(0.12) | ND(12) NS
05/22/97 HP-I0P@2' | NOW.16) | ND@.I4) | ND@©.12) |{ ND(@©.12) ND(12) ND(1.4)
HP-10P@ 7 | ND(0.16) | ND{(0.14) | ND(0.12) [ ND(0.12) 15 ND(1.4)
HP-11P @ 2' ND(0. 16) ND(C.14) ND(0.12) ND(0.12) ND(12) ND(1.4)
HP-11IP@ 7 ND{0.16) 1.1 ND(0.12) ND({0.12) 44 ND(1.4)
HP-12P @ 2' ND{0.16) ND({D.14) ND(0.12) ND{0.12) ND(12) ND{(1.4)
HP-12P@ T ND{0.16) ND(0.14) NI0.12) ND{0.12) ND(12) ND(1.4)
ppmv Parts per million per volume
ND Not detected at the method detection limit
() Method detection limit
MTBE Methyl-tert-butyl-cther



TABLK 1

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATA

FORMER USA STATION #73
15120 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

il 08/03/93 1 - 1,152 0.8 20,000 9.6E-02 9.6E-02
*n 08/27/93 24 - 7648 0.8 320 1.5E-03 3.7E-02
*n 11/19/93 53 - 61,056 0.8 59 2.8E-04 1.5E-02
e 01/26/94 68 - 78,336 0.8 240 1.2E-03 7.8E-02
e 02/23/94 28 - AL256 0.8 110 33E04 i.5E-02
ki 04/07/94 43 - 49,536 0.8 1,600 1.7E-03 3.3E-01
¥ 05/16/94 39 - 44,928 6.8 4,500 2.2E-02 8.4E-01
10/10/95 30 52,208 6,353 0.16 4,000 7.7E-03 2.3E-01
11/09/95 30 62,356 10,148 0.23 4,000 1.YE-02 3.3E-01
11/15/95 6 64,189 1833 0.21 4,000 LOE-02 6.1E-02
12/04/35 19 64,189 Y - - 0.0E+00 0.0E+00
12121/95 17 73,027 8,338 0.36 4,000 1.7E-02 2.9E-01
12/28/95 7 80,018 6,991 0.69 4,000 3.3E02 2.3E-01
01/03/96 6 84,260 4,242 0.59 1,000 7.1E-03 4 3E-02
01/15/96 12 99,802 15,542 0.9 3,000 3.2E02 3.9E-01
01/22/96 7 106,3% 6,594 G.65 3,000 23E02 1.6E-01
01/31/96 9 114,659 8263 0.64 3,000 23E02 2.1E01
02/06/96 6 120,531 5,872 0.58 3,000 2.1E-02 1.3E-01
02/13/96 7 127,060 6,329 0.65 3,000 23E02 1.6E-01
02/21/96 8 134,007 6,947 0.6 3,000 22E02 - 1.7E-01
02/25/96 8 143,054 9,047 0.78 3,000 2.8E-02 2.3E-01
03/06/96 6 148,385 3,331 6.62 3,000 2.2E-02 1.3E-01
03/21/96 15 162,942 14,557 0.67 3,000 2.4E-02 3.6E-01
03/28/96 7 167,749 4,807 0438 3,000 1.7E-02 1.2E-01
04/04/96 7 175,044 7295 0.72 2,000 1.7E02 1.2E-01
04/19/96 15 178,559 3,515 0.27 2,000 6.5E-03 9.7E-02
04/26/96 7 178,593 36 G 2,600 0.0E+00 Q.0E+Q0
05/17/96 21 178,658 65 0 2,000 0.0E+00 0.0E+00
05/23/96 6 178,706 48 0 2,000 0.0E+00 0.0E+H00
05/31/96 8 178,780 74 0 2,600 0.0E+00 0.0E+00
06/04/96 4 178,846 66 0.01 2,000 24E-04 9.6E-04
06/14/96 10 178,898 52 0 2,000 0.0E+00 0.0E+H00
06/25/96 11 179,210 312 0.02 1,000 2 4E-04 2.6E-03
07/03/96 8 179,210 0 0 1,000 0.0E+00 0.0E-+00
07/17/96 14 179,210 0 0 1,000 0.0E+00 0.0E+00
07/18/56 1 179,236 26 0.02 1,0GO 2.4E-04 24E-04
07/25/56 7 180,261 1,025 0.1 1,000 1.2E-03 8.4E-03
08/01/96 7 189,787 9,526 0.95 1,000 L.1E-02 B.0E-02
08/06/96 5 189,899 112 0.02 1,000 24E04 1.2E-03
* 08/16/96 10 198,438 14,400 0.59 550 3.9E-03 3.9E-02
08/29/96 13 212,637 18,720 0.76 550 5.0E-03 6.5E-02

*Note

The RSI unit was in operation prior to August 1, 1995. TPH G recovery for the RSI is decreased by on half due
to the unit operating only 50% of the time




TABLE 1 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATA

FORMER USA STATION #73
15120 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

09/06/96 8 216,024 3,387 029 530 L.9E-03 1.5E-02

* 09/10/96 4 218,386 2,362 0.41 780 3.8E-03 1.5E-02
09/20/96 10 218,386 0 0 780 0.0E+00 0.0E+00

10/03/96 13 2IR,404 18 0 780 0.0E+H)0 0.0E+00

10/11/96 8 218,517 113 0.01 780 9.4E-05 7.5E-04

* 10/18/96 7 225495 6,978 0.69 190 1.6E-03 L1E-02
10425/96 7 232,190 6,695 Q.66 190 1.3E-03 1.IEQ2

11/06/96 12 235,334 3,144 0.18 190 4.1E-04 49E-03

* 11/14/96 8 235,474 140 0.01 ND(50) 6:DE-06 4.8E-05
11/21/96 7 235491 17 0 ND(50) 0.0E+00 0.0E+00

12/02/96 I 235,513 22 0 ND(50) 0.0E+00 0Q.0E+00

* 01/17/97 46 251,464 15,951 0.24 290 8.4E-04 3.8E-02
01/24/97 7 263,927 12,463 1.23 290 4.3E-03 3.0E-02
02/05/97 12 277,365 13,438 0.84 290 2.9E-03 3.5E-02
02/20/57 15 288,131 10,766 0.5 290 1L.7E-03 2.6E-02

02/25/97 5 288,139 8 0 290 0.0E+30 0.0E+00

* 03/05/97 8 288,224 85 0 ND(50) 0.0E+H0 0.0E+H00
03/21/57 16 301,135 12,911 0.56 74 5.0E-04 8.0E-03
04/04/97 14 310,465 9,330 0.49 74 44E-04 6.1E-03

* 04/09/97 5 310,514 49 0 ND(50) 0.0E+00 0.0E+00
* 04/16/97 7 310,535 21 0 ND(50) 0.0E+00 0.0E+00
* 04425197 9 318,587 8,052 0.61 71 5.2E-04 4.7E-03
05/06/97 11 324,151 5,604 0.35 71 3.0E-04 3.3E-03

05/13/97 7 324,191 0 0 71 0.0E+00 0.0E+00

* 05/20/97 7 332,185 7,994 0.79 T4 TOE-D4 4.9E-03
05/28/97 8 340,211 2,026 0.7 74 6.2E-04 5.0E-03

06/04/97 7 350,096 9,885 0.98 T4 8.7E-G4 6.1E-03

* 06/25/97 21 364,441 14,345 0.47 ND{50) 0.0E+00 Q.0E+00
07/02/97 7 371,198 6,757 0.67 ND(50) 4.0E-04 2.8E-03
07/17/97 15 371,198 0 0 ND(50) 0.0E+00 0G.0E+00

* 0721/97 4 375,155 3,957 0.69 56 4.6E-04 1.9E-03
08/06/97 i6 387,635 12,480 0.54 56 3.6B-04 5.8E-03

* 08/14/97 8 393,875 6,240 0.54 ND(50) 3.2E-04 2.6E-03
08/22/97 8 397,044 3,169 0.28 ND{0) 1.7E-04 1.3E03

* 09/16/97 9 417,222 20,178 0.74 110 9.8E-04 1.9E-02
09/18/97 8 426,139 8,917 0.77 110 1.OE-03 8.1E-03
TOTALS 995 503,456 54E+H00

>

Sample collected for laboratory analysis
Assumed flow rate

No data




TABLE 2

VAPOR EXTRACTION DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

3 >,§;4;//"/ // : 4{* )
SN ::E% X
05 ey Ry
Lol

il 08/03/93 1 40 40 0.30 0.30
*A 08/27/93 24 40 370 277 66.40
*A 09/27/93 31 40 37 0.28 8.58
A 11/29/93 63 40 32 0.24 15.08
A 02/23/94 86 40 7 0.05 4.50
*A 04/07/94 43 40 53 0.40 17.04
*A 05/16/94 39 40 12 0.09 3.50
*A 06/01/94 16 40 26 0.19 3.11
*A 08/11/95 436 324 ND(12) 1.45 633.81
*A 10/10/95 60 324 ND(12) 1.45 87.22
A 10/17/95 7 324 ND(12) 1.45 10,18
A 10/25/95 5 324 ND(12) 1.45 7.27
* 11/09/95 15 324 27 3.27 49,06

11/15/95 6 324 27 3.27 19.62
* 12/04/95 19 250 42 3.93 74.59
* 12/21/95 17 169 29 1.18 20.09

12/28/95 7 130 29 1.41 9.87

01/03/96 6 140 29 1.52 9.11

01/06/96 3 149 29 1.62 4.85
* 01/10/96 4 149 18 1.00 4.01

Treatment | system off line for carbon change out

07/18/96 1 280 18 1.88 1.88

07/25/96 7 275 18 1.85 12.96
* 08/01/96 7 293 ND(12) 0.11 0.77

08/06/96 5 280 ND(12) 0.10 0.52

08/16/96 10 283 ND(12) 0.11 1.06
* 08/29/96 13 287 ND(12) 0.11 1.40
* 095/16/96 12 287 ND(12) 0.11 1.29

09/20/96 10 297 ND(12) 0.11 1.11
* 10/03/96 13 289 130 14.05 182.61

10/11/96 8 311 ND(12) 0.12 0.93

106/18/96 7 316 ND{12) 0.12 0.83

10/25/96 7 310 ND(12) 0.12 0.81

*Note The RST unit was in operation prior to August 1, 1995.

half due to the unit operating only 50% of the time,

TPH G recovery for the RSI is decreased by one




‘TABLE 2 (Continued)

VAPOR EXTRACTION DATA
FORMER USA STATION #73
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

11/06/96 17 312 ND(12) 0.12 1.98
11/14/96 3 313 ND(12) 0.12 0.94
11/21/96 7 306 ND(12) 0.11 0.80
12/02/96 i 311 ND(12) 0.12 1.28
01/17/97 " 304 ND(12) 0.11 5.23
01/24/97 7 290 ND(12) 0.11 0.76
01/29/97 5 283 ND(12) 0.11 0.53
02/05/97 7 256 ND(12) 0.10 0.67
02/20/97 15 304 ND(12) 0.11 1.70
02/25/97 5 397 ND(12) 0.15 0.74
* 03/05/97 1 302 18 2,03 22.36
03/21/97 16 302 18 2.03 32.52
04/04/97 14 302 18 2.03 28.45
04/09/97 5 310 18 2.09 10.43
* 04/16/97 7 309 ND(12) 0.12 0.81
* 04/25/97 9 304 ND(12) 0.11 1,02
04/29/97 1 306 ND(12) 0.11 0.46
05/06/97 7 308 ND(12) 0.12 0.81
05/13/97 7 301 ND(12) 0.11 0.79
A 05/20/97 7 301 ND(12) 0.11 0.79
06/04/97 14 300 ND(12) 0.11 1.57
* 06/25/97 20 275 ND(12) 0.10 2.06
07/02/97 7 285 ND(12) 0.11 0.75
* 07/21/97 19 287 27 2.90 55.05
* 08/14/97 24 289 ND(12) 0.32 7.78
08/22/97 8 290 ND(12) 0.22 1.73
* 09/10/97 19 303 ND(12) 0.17 3.23
09/18/97 3 290 ND(12) 0.16 1.30
09/26/97 8 300 ND(12) 0.17 135
TOTALS 1,330 / 1,442.24

Sample collected for laboratory analysis

Estimated flow rate
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USA GASOEING STATION 473

o L. ... 16130 HESPERIAN BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA Log of Soil Boring No.  wp-10-p
P“_‘lr" Fu‘:ulfui: 5/22/97 o Totat Depth: 12 FEET
hote Completed. 1y 0 797 Sedl  NEAT CEMENT GROUT WITH <5% BENTONITE
o f t
ot By 1N 1) Cheched By fom 12 FEET ° SURE ACE
Prilling Ca VIRONT X Driller: DION
Drilling Melhod: o gppony CON TINUQUSLY CORED Orill Bit Dicmeter: 2"
Milhing Lquapment: CLOPROBL /HYDROPUNCH Sampler: CA SPLIT SPOON SR
e e e e e °
L : ; R . 2| Blow
_ithologi ription Lithol
5o Lithelogic Descriptio ithology | £ | 2% Remarks
2. fSurtace Elevation ki PID READINGS
Hill to 1S feet, Sund)} _ PUSH 40ppm @surface
= Cloy: tean, 2.5Y 2/0 blach; dry. / _EL | OOPerS'?por @2’
— bl )
— | Sand; medium . subround rock fragments; dry. 70ppm @4
No odor,
5 S
L _ Sw
_%.:md; poorly sorted. medium to coarse: 10YR dark brown, wet @7ft.
— 7 @7'(Tedlar b
- N%pngdor (Tedlor bag)
— - 20ppm @8’
— | CGlay: lean. 2 5Y 3/2 very dark grayish brown; moist. cL ] No odor.
10— —
— 1Sand; medium to coarse; subround to subangular rock fragments, 2.5Y SwW '
| 1 3/2 very dark grayish brown Oppm @12
— Groundwater;
1l no odor
= Sppm on PID
20—
25—
30—
35—

2

7Park

Corporatton

The

8084 Cld Auburn Road, Suite E

Citrus Heights, CA 95610 (916) 723—

Project #

Project Name:_USA SAN LEANDRO

5004

1776

Page 1

of




Praject Lozationt  ysa t:/\'.(\lfﬁlw;::lﬂtlnN [N

. . 15120 11 IIAN U VD, SAN LLANDRO, CA Log of Soil Boring No.  ppxai—p
Dpte Started: g 39 sq, Total Depth: 12 FEET
Dote Completed: 5 /9% /1,7 Seal:  NEAT CEMENT GROUT WITH <5% BENTONITE
Logged By v genneT] e bodd 1y fram 12 FEET to  SURFACE
Drilling Co.: \iRoNEX Deddler: N
Driing Method:  GEOPROHI  voNIINEHUILY CORID Drill 8it Diameter: 2"
Drilling Equipment:  GEopienns 1y [wa i UNCH Sampler: CA SPLIT SPOON [l
- ©
£~ - . . . B
2% Lithologic Description Lithology | £ | Slow Remarks
o D o | Counts
©.= |Surface Elevgtion : %) PID READINGS
| [ Fill to 1.5 fecl. -y pusH | 80pPm @surface
—_— - ] :
Clay, lean, 10YR . ' sty dark brown: dry, oL /H ggpgndo?2 {(Tedlor bag)
- |~ —
— 70ppm @4
Nopgdor
55— | Sand, medum to cowne, TR 473 brown; wet @ 7ft. SW
= . & .| 20ppm ©@7{Tedlar bag
~ o oo a8
— - SO0 dowh RIEVISES O . m
Clay;, lean; 2y & 3 nanish brown, most e . Nop%dor
10—
[ | Sand; medium to cowse; poorly sorted, subround rock fragments; SW V
L1 2Y 3/2 dork groyish brows: wet 35ppm @12'
No odor
B Groundwaler
15— Ne odor
Oppm on FPiD
20—
25—
—
30—
35—

AN

Corperation

8084 Oid Auburn Road, Suite E
Citrus Heights, CA 85610 (918} 7231776

Praject Name:_USA SAN LEANDRG

5004

Project #

Page 1

of 1




Project Locallon VA LAY ING STANON g73

ZOL—

25—

30—

o _ ARIPO UESPLRIAN BEVD.. SAN LEANDRO, CA Log of Soil Boring No.  np_q2-p
Date Started. 1 yun sy Total Depth: 12 FEET
o i, et
Date Conmplelet Y Seal:  NEAT CEMENT GROUT WITH <5% BENTONITE
Logged By, v 1y Ny 18 Chischanl By from 12 FEET to SURFACE
Lrilling Co: VIKONI Driller.  plON
Drilhng Mﬂ-lll(ili R ARYE FON“NUU_U:{;{ )« CORED Drill Bit Diameter: 2»
Drilling Equpunent 5 OPROL HY DROPUNCH Sampler: CA SPLIT SPOON ]
' - o
S { Yo b NP R . el Blow
=5 Fithologic Description
5% QIO C pt Q Lithotogy g Counts Remarks
O |Surface |levalion L 2 PID READINGS
L [Tl ta 2 reet, sandy, PUSH |20ppm @surface
- — i Oppm @2 (Tedlar b
Loam: otganict leant very dark, . CH Nipodor (Tedlar bag)
T Sand; poarly sorled; medium te coarse; subround rock fragments; medium 150ppm @4
5l dath oo, SW Ne eder
— ¥ e deans 25N 300 very dork groyish brown I: ::CL__- _,.- Bppm @7 {Tediar bag)
Slight petroleum odor
T [ Sandi mediom te coarse, subround quartz, wet. Sw N
—_ e
10 [ Clay. tean, 23N 5.2 very dark grayish brown, moist : ,EL g No odor
[ | Sand. poorly sorted: medwum to coarse, 2 5Y 3/2 very dark grayish SW ' Eppm @12°
L. brown, wet. No oder
Groundwater
— Slight odor
15— 20Cppm on PID

Th
%Pai'k 8084 0!d Auburn Rood, Suite F
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 (918) 723—1776

Project Name:_USA SAN LEANDRO

Project # 004

Page 1 of 1
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Y

Projeot: USA Patroloum Corporatlon #73
San Leandro, California

!

Dnt'u Started:9/17/92

Date Completed: 9/17/92

Logged 8y: C.K. Goodrum Cheokad Byt Gd Furu

Log of Well No. MW-2-P
Totat Deopth: 26, 5-ft I Casing Elov: I GW ATD:9.5§t/
Porforation: .020 inch g from B’ to 15’
“|Pack: #3 Sand s from 47 to 26.5"

Drillng Co:West HazMat Drter: Bl

-~ Saal: CoONDCrete

B o

Surface to 1’

Drilling Mathod:Hollow Stem

- Bentonite

%

from

1'

to 4°

Drilling Equipmeont: B-B7

{Casing: Sch. 40 PVC 4"

Drill Bit Diameter: 10 1/4

Sampler: Split Spoon

~ . ] "
f -+ Monitoring E g -E
a g Lithologic Doscription Lithology wa (21065 Remarks
et . Construction GO0
A 2 |surface Elavation: (5] o
SILT, DARK BROWN, DRY ML
_ OVA PPM
~ | DARK GRAY AT 2.5 FEET
51 | siLT, DARK BROWN, MOIST, STIFF i
= | SANDY/CLAYEY SILT, DARK GRAYISH BROWN, MOIST, STIFF 6
L | (SAMPLE INTERVAL 8-9.5)
10—
15— | GRAVELLY SAND, DARK GRAY, SATURATED, MODERATELY 80
L | DENSE
/ cL
20— | SiLTY CLAY, BROWN, MOIST, SOFT é 5
25/~ | SILTY CLAY, GRAY TO BLUISH GRAY, MOIST, SOFT % 6
- 7,
30— | BORING COMPLETED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
L | GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 9 FEET
35+
A 5100 East Hunter Avenue
Anaheim, California 92807
’ joct: - MW-2-P
% Parl( Tot: (714} 777-1001 Project: 1101-J3

Environmental Fax: {714) 777-1262

Page 1 of 1




Project: USA Petroloum Comoratlon #73
. San Leandro, Callfornla

Log of Well No.

MW-3-P

Dute Started:9/17/92

Totat Depth: 26.5-ft I Casing Elov:

law ATD:9.0ft/

Date Completed: 9/1 7/9-2

Perfaration: 0.02 inch

from

4.5 to 14.5

Pack: #3 Sand

g from

3.5" to 26.5

Logged By: C.K. Goodnun Chacked By: Ed Furu

seal: Concrete

- from

Surface to 1°

Drilling Co:Wast HozMat Driltar: BT

Bentonite

:///fg from

1 to 3.5

Drilling Method: Hollow Stom

Casing: Sch. 40 PVC 47

Drill Bit Diameter: 10 1/4

Drilling Equipment: B-B7

Sampler: Split Spoon

f : i . . Monitoring B 3 +w-
o g Lithologic Description Lithotogy wel @125 Remarks
& Construction oo
| Surface Elavation: [17) [&]
ASPRALT/SURGRADE 7 cL
- / OVA PPM
- | BLACK TO VERY OARK BROWN DRY / %
5| SILTY CLAY, BLACK TO DARK GRAYISH BROWN %
4
SILT/CLAYEY SAND, DARK GRAY, GATURATED AT @ FEET Z, &M
- % sC
10 ?
i 7
.
[~ ML
- h‘.ﬂ%
- sc
| :‘é
15— | CLAYEY SILT/CLAYEY SAND, DARK GRAYISH BROWN WITH [:'/é
- | GRAVEL 15 50 17 FEET ,»j/
W%
/ T
201 | SILTY CLAY, DARK GRAYISH BROWN é
™ | SILTY CLAY, DARK GRAY /
- /
251~ | SILTY CLAY, DARK GRAY, MOIST é
- 7,
30|~ | BORING COMPLETED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
L | GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 9 FEET
35+
A 5100 East Hunter Avenuse
Anaheim, California 82807 N
/ Tel: (714) 777-1001 Project: 1101-J3 MW-3-P
Page 1 of 1

Environmental Fax; (714) 777-1262
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Project: USA Petroloum Comoration #73 _
‘" San Leandro, Callfornia Log of Well No. MW-4-P
Dat;a‘Started:815192 - Total Depth: 26.5-t l Casing Elev: ‘GW ATD:9.5ft/
Date Complated: 3,5;95‘ - T Perforation: 0.02 inch : from 5’ to 15’
Logged By: C.K. Goodrumi  Cliaaked By: Ed Furu Pack: #3 Sand g from 3 to 26.5
- Soact - I Joal Seal: - from to
Drilling Co:Spec rum_'__ I Dellior: Joo Bentonite % from Surface to 3
Drilling Method:HO"OV\_l Stem _ Casing: Sch. 40 PVC 47 Drill Bit Diameter: 10 1/4
Drilling Equipment: CMEGS i Sampler; Split Spoon
f - . .. Monitoring 2 3 *2
o g Lithologic Description Lithology wet | 2195 Remarks
oY Surf El tion: Construction T |mo
s |ourtace Elevatien: [%2] O
z‘ CL
- é ML OVA PPM
I %
/.
I 2
5 CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY,, DARK GRAYISH BROWN TO DARK Z
- | GRAY, MOIST, VERY STIFF ’////
A %
%
: %
7Z
10— SILTY CLAY, DARK GRAYISH BROWN, MOIST, MODERATELY ///‘;
- | STIFF é
N 7
B é
; Z
; Z
5 SILTY CLAY, DARK BROWN, MOIST, VERY STIFF /y CL
201~ | SAME AS ABOVE %
7
cL
25— SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT, GRAYISH BROWN, MOIST é
- %
30
35—
A 5100 East Hunter Avenue
Anaheim, Califernia 92807 L ) )
%Park Tel: (714} 777-1001 Project: 1101-J3 PageM 1w;? F"I
] Environmental Fax: (714) 7771262




r Projaot:
[

USA Potroleum Corporation #73
Son Leandro, Californin

Log of Well No.

MW-5-P

Deke Startod:8/5/92

Total Dopth: 26.5-ft ' Casing Elev:

|aw aTD:10.0ft/

Date Comploted: 8/5/92

] Parferation: 0.02 inch

% from b’ to 15°

Logged By: C.K. Goodrum Chevtad iy Ed Funu Pack: #3 Sand

from 3 1o 26.5"

Ddlling Co: Spectrum Driltar: Jool

== ow==—] Soal:

n from to

Drifling Mothod: Hollow Stem

o] Bentonite

from Surface to 3

Orilling Equipment: CMEBDH

_ | casing: Sch. 40 PVC 4~

Drill 8it Diameter: 10 1/4

Sampler: Split Spoon

ok

Environmental Fax: {714) 777-1262

f : ) ] . Monitoring 2 2 4'2
a3 Lithologlc Description Lithology wer | 2125 Remarks
[t Construction | @ { (0 O
O C |Surface Elovation: . [ O
,7 CL // V/
~ | SILTY CLAY, DARK BROWN., SLIGHTLY MOIST / / OVA PPM
3 é %
BF— | SILTY, CLAY, DARK GRAY, SLIGHTLY MOIST, MINOR SAND, /
. | MODERATELY STIFF //
10| SILTY FINE SAND, OLIVE GRAY, SATURATED, LOOSE ARk
% T
15— | sILTY CLAY, VERY DARK GRAY, MOIST, SOFT é
20— %
25~ | SILTY CLAY, LGHT OLIVE BROWN, MOIST, STIFF / ;
h Pl
[ i
i
B !
— i
30— | BORING COMPLETED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE ?
_ | GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 10 FEET {
38—
A 5100 East Hunter Avenue
Anaheim, California 92807
7 Anchaim, Caffomie Projoct: 1101-J3 MW-5.P
/ ol: - Page 1 of 1
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F'Pro']eot: USA Petroleum Corporation #73

Date Started:8/4/92

. San Leandro, California

RSy

Dete Completed: B/4/92

Logged By: C.K. Goodrum Chechead By: Ed Furu

Log of Well No. MW-6-P
Total Depth: 26.5-ft I Casing Elev: [Gw ATD:9.0ft/
o Parforation: 0.02 inch % from B° to 15
| Pack: #3 Sand from 4’ to 26.5°
Seak m from to

Drilling Co: Spectrum Dillter: Jool

Bentonite

from Surface 1o 4

Drilling Method:Hollow Stem

Casing: Sch. 40 PVC 4~

Drill Bit Diameter; 10 1/4

Drilling Equipment: CMEBS Sampler: Split Spoon E
£ = ) Manitoring %’ -4
¥ Lithologic Description lhoogy | wet | £125| Remarks
et . Camiructaon Wi O
DO > |Surface Elevation: R W [}
ML %
B OVA PPM
-
51— | CLAYEY/SANDY SILT, DARK GRAY, MOIST, STIFF 5
{1 SM
107= | FINE SAND, DARK GRAY, SATURATED, MODERATELY STIFF, £}
- | WITH SILT AND SOME CLAY .t
% L
15— | siLTY CLAY, DARK GRAYISH BROWN, VERY STIFF é
201~ | siLTY CLAY, VERY DARK GRAY, MOIST, VERY STIFF %
25— | SILTY CLAY, GRAYISH BROWN, MOIST WITH MINOR SAND /
- 7.
301~ | BORING COMPLETED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
L | GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 9 FEET
35—
A 5100 East Hunter Avenue
/ Angheim, California 92807 .
/ Tel: (714) 777-1001 Project: 1101-J3 MW-6-p
Page 1 of 1
nvircnmental Fax: (714) 777-1262
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W ct: USA Petroloim Conporation #73

. San Leandrc_), Catifornla

Log of Well No., Mw-7-P

Dath Started:8/4/92

Date Completed: 8/4/92

Logged By: C.K. Goodrnim Chaokad By: Ed Furu

Drilling Co: Spectrum " |odtar:Josl

Total Depth: 26.5-ft , Casing Efev: [GW ATD:Q.5ft/
Perforation: 0.02 inch from B’ to 15°
Pack: #3 Sand from 4 to 26.5"
Seal: from to

Driling Method:Hollow Stem

Bentonite

% from

Surface to 4

Drilling Equipment: CMESS

Casing: Sch. 40 PVC 4"

Drill Bit Diameter: 10 1/4

Sampler: Split Spoon

Environmental

£ 2 . . . . Manitoring -9‘ 3 -g'-
ag Lithologic Description Lithetogy wit | 210K Remarks
C‘S Surface Elevation: . Construation t‘nﬁ a 8
7 L 7 //
- % / % OVA PPM
S| SILTY CLAY, DARK GRAYISH BROWN, MOIST, STIFE % 160
! /L
101~ | FINE, SAND, VERY DARK GRAY, SATURATED, MODERATELY 160
L | DENSE, WITH GRAVEL
% oL
15— | SiLTY CLAY, VERY DARK GRAY, MOIST, VERY STIEF é 120
201 | SiLTY CLAY, DARK GRAY, MOIST, STIFF WITH MINGR SAND % 35
25— | siTY CLAY, UGHT OLIVE BROWN-GRAYISH BROWN, STIFF / 2
r—-
30— | BORING COMPLETED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE
- | GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT 9.5 FEET
35—
A 5100 East Hunter Avenue
/ Ansheim, California 92807 .
/Park Tel: (714) 777-1001 Project: 1101-J3 Page M1W;?F:
Fax: {714) 777-1262




